Wisconsin law.
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at once, in writing, the principal or teacher of such school and 
the librarian of all libraries in any such town, village or city, 
giving the names of all families where the disease exists. If the 
rules of the state board of health provide for the exclusion from 
school of teachers, or pupils from homes where such disease ex-
ists, the health officer shall request the principal of the school 
to exclude from school attendance all such persons until a writ-
ten order signed by the health officer permitting attendance at 
school is presented. 

2. Whenever the principal or teacher of the school has been 
notified of the prevalence of a dangerous communicable disease 
in the school district, or whenever the principal or teacher of 
the school knows or suspects that a dangerous communicable dis-
ease is present in the school district, it shall be the duty of such 
principal to at once notify the health officer of the town, village 
or city where the schoolhouse is located, of such absence from 
school on account of sickness. The health officer must then in-
vestigate all such cases, to determine whether or not a dangerous 
communicable disease is present in such family. 

3. Library books shall not be taken into a ;tome where a dan-
gerous communicable disease exists, and shall not be returned 
to the library from a home where such disease exists or has re-
cently occurred unless disinfected as hereinafter provided. In-
jected books, or books suspected of being infected, shall be burn-
ed. unless thoroughly disinfected by or under the diredtion of 
the local health officer. 

Section 1408b. Parents, guardians, or persons having cus-
tody of any child or children, shall not permit such child or 
children, if afflicted with a dangerous communicable disease, to 
attend school. • 

SecTiox 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 29, 1917. 

No. 376, A.] 	 [Published April 2, 1917. 

CHAPTER 54 
AN ACT to authorize certain persons therein named to construct 

and maintain a toll bridge across the Wisconsin . river in Grant 
and Crawford counties, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
Sr.criox 1. Henry Otto, R. W. Fallis and M. R. Munson, 

their associates, heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and 
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empowered to build and maintain a toll bridge across the Wis-
consin river, from points in sections sixteen, seventeen and eight-
een in township six north, range six west, providing said bridge 
is constructed within five years after the passage and publica-
tion of this act. A suitable draw shall be constructed in said 
bridge, of sufficient width, not less, however, than sixty feet in 
the clear when open, for the free passage of steamboats, and the 
same shall be so located and of sufficient height, as not to ob-
struct the free passage of rafts with their deck loading, and of 
logs, timber and lumber passing down said river, and such draw 
shall be free of charge for the free passage of steamboats at all 
times when it shall be desirable to pass up or down said river 
with such boat or boats. 

SECTION 2. The said Henry Otto, R. W. Fallis and M. R. 
Munson, their associates, heirs and assigns, shall have the power 
and legal right immediately after the completion of said bridge, 
to demand, receive and collect tolls for passage over said bridge, 
at rates not exceeding the following: for any vehicle drawn by 
two horses, mules or oxen or for automobiles, twenty-Ave cents; 
for any 'vehicle drawn by one horse or mule, fifteen cents; for 
horses or cattle in droves of ten or less, five cents each; when 
the same are in droves of more than ten, three cents each; sheep 
or swine in droves of ten or less, three cents each; if in droves 
of more than ten, two cents each; and for each footman, five 
cents each way. 

SECTION 3. Said Henry Otto, R. W. Fallis, M. R. Munson, 
their associates, heirs and assigns, shall keep posted upon a con-
spicuous place on said bridge, the rates of toll established by 
them, not exceeding the rate allowed by this act. 

SECTION 4. Any person who shall forcibly or fraudulently 
pass over the bridge authorized by this act, without paying the 
legal toll, shall be guilty of trespass, and shall for each offense 
forfeit the sum of five dollars to and for the legal owners of said 
bridge, to be recovered with cost as in other actions of trespass, 
in any court having competent jurisdiction. 

SECTION 5. The right to amend or repeal this act is hereby 
expressly reserved. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 29, 1917. 


